
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Culture, Recreation & Tourism Cabinet 
Member Meeting 

Date: 26 July 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Bowden (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Penny Jennings 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291065 
penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer Councillor  
Bowden 

Director 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 
Conservative  

Opposition 
Spokesperson
Labour  & Co-
operative 

 



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 10 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 March 2011 (copy attached).  
 

3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 19 July 
2011) 
 
No public questions received by date of publication. 
 

 

 



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

6. PETITIONS 11 - 12 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Penny Jennings Tel: 01273 291065  
 Ward Affected: Queen's Park;    
 

7. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 19 July 2011) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication.  
 

11. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 13 - 16 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Communities (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Paula Murray Tel: 29-2536  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

12. BRIGHTON & HOVE PROGRAMME FOR 2012 17 - 24 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Communities (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Pauline Freestone Tel: 29-3312  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

13. MUSIC AND FIREWORK EVENT PRESTON PARK 25 - 42 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Communities (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Jayne Babb Tel: 29-2730  
 Ward Affected: Preston Park   
 

 



CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Penny Jennings, 
(01273 291065, email penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Monday, 18 July 2011 

 

 





 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION  
& TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 2 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 22 MARCH 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Smith (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Davis (Opposition Spokesperson) Councillor Kennedy sent 
her apologies  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

48. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
48(a) Declarations of Interests 

48.1 There were none.  

49(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

49.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

49.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda. 

 
49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

1



 

 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

22 MARCH 2011 

49.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Culture, Recreation & Tourism Cabinet Member 
Meeting held on 7 December 2010 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 

 
50. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 Brighton Festival 
50.1 The Cabinet Member explained that he had attended the launch for the 2011 Brighton 

recently, this had gone extremely well and tickets for events were already selling well. 
There was great excitement about the choice of guest artistic director for 2011. 

 
 Festival Fringe 
 
50.2 The Festival Fringe had also launched recently and ticket sales for fringe events were 

also doing well. 
 
 Winter Pride  
 
50.3 The Cabinet Member confirmed that Winter Pride was currently underway with a full 
[...]
re Highlights 
 
50.18 The Brighton Centre had had a strong year which had featured 60 shows. Over 42,000 

people had visited the “Holiday on Ice - Energia” show during January 2011. For 
2011/12 there were already 26 confirmed shows and with a further 45 pencilled dates; 
these featured a strong comedy element with artists such as Alan Carr, Bill  Bailey, 
Stephen Marchant and Lee Evans all due to perform at the venue. 

 
51. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
51.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
52. PETITIONS 
 
52.1 There were none. 
 
53. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
53.1 There were none. 

4



 

 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

22 MARCH 2011 

 
54. DEPUTATIONS 
 
54.1 The Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism considered a Deputation from 

Mr Robert Nemeth concerning provision of Skateboarding facilities at Withdean 
Stadium. A covering report prepared by the Strategic Director of Resources and details 
of the deputation itself had been circulated in advance with the papers for consideration 
at that afternoon’s meeting.  

 
54.2 The wording of the Deputation is set out below: 
 
 “In its latest incarnation, the site now occupied by Withdean Stadium is of course home 

to our local football team, Brighton & Hove Albion. Soon though, the Albion will have left. 
The issue of what happens next is of great relevance to the city generally but to the 
residents of Withdean in particular. 

 
 From its beginnings as Marshall’s Playing Fields to the launch of the finest tennis centre 

outside Wimbledon and from the building of the stadium for athletics to becoming the 
home of the Albion, the site has evolved constantly. There was once even a zoo on the 
site along with a miniature railway.  

 
 Having requested the views of the residents of the entirety of Withdean Ward on what 

should happen to Withdean Stadium when the Albion leave, Cllrs Ann & Ken Norman 
and I received an overwhelmingly positive resp
[...]
 mandates to make the best use of existing resources to 
act upon these informed findings in shaping delivery as detailed in the body of the report  

 
59. SEAFRONT LETTINGS POLICY 
 
59.1 The Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Communities setting out the proposed policy for the lettings of 
licences and leases on the seafront. 

 
59.2 As freehold owner of most of the land all along the seafront from Hove to Saltdean had 

the opportunity to enable a range of different uses to take place along the seafront for 
the benefit of residents and visitors. The policy was intended to provide a framework for 
officers to manage the numerous requests for leases and licences from operators of the 
seafront. The management of the seafront property portfolio would be further informed 
by the emerging Seafront Strategy and would form the subject of further member 
consultation and a future report.  

 
59.3 Councillor Davis queried whether and what changes were proposed as to her the policy 

seemed to mirror the existing procedures. It was explained that this was the case and 
that the policy sought to formalise existing custom and practice and to provide a 
framework for future decision making.  

 
59.4 RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism approves 

the policy for lettings, licences and leases on the seafront as set out in Paragraph 3 of 
the report. 

 

7



 

 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

22 MARCH 2011 

60. LETTING  PEOPLE KNOW : PRESENTATION ON CITYWIDE MARKETING 
INITIATIVES 

 
60.1 David Murray the Strategic Director, Communities detailing the various city wide 

initiatives which were on offer across the city. The city provided a diverse cultural and 
sporting offer for residents and visitors alike. It was considered that it was important to 
ensure that residents and visitors, were aware of forthcoming events well in advance 
and were
[...]
ing calendar locally and nationally were also 
welcomed. Councillor Davis concurred in that view. 

 
60.5 RESOLVED – That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 

 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

22 MARCH 2011 

 Thanks to Officers 
 
 In closing the meeting the Cabinet Member thanked Officers for their continued hard 

work and high standards of professionalism over the past year stating that he wished 
this to be placed on record. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.00pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

9



10



CULTURE, RECREATION 
& TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 6 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

Subject: Petitions 

Date of Meeting: 26 July 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Penny Jennings Tel: 29-1065 

 E-mail: Penny.jennings@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected:  Queen’s Park 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 

1.1 To receive any petitions presented at Council, any petitions submitted directly to 
Democratic Services or any e-Petition submitted via the council’s website. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

2.1 That the Cabinet Member responds to the petition either by noting it or writing to 
the petition organiser setting out the Council’s views, or where it is considered 
more appropriate, calls for an officer report on the matter which may give 
consideration to a range of options, including the following: 

 

§ taking the action requested in the petition 
§ considering the petition at a council meeting 
§ holding an inquiry into the matter 
§ undertaking research into the matter 
§ holding a public meeting 
§ holding a consultation 
§ holding a meeting with petitioners 
§ referring the petition for consideration by the council’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
§ calling a referendum 

  

3. PETITIONS 
 
(i) The Village Street Party, St James’ Street 

 

 To receive the following e-Petition submitted via the council’s website b C Cook 
and signed by 73 people: 

 

 “We the undersigned petition the council to ensure that the “Village Street 
Party” continues to be held in its present location, namely St James’s Street 
and neighbouring streets. 

 

11



This most popular event coinciding with the Pride weekend has evolved into 
a well supported and most importantly safe venue in its current location in 
the heart of the LGBT community and we would like to ensure that it 
remains as such.”  

 

12



CULTURE, RECREATION 
& TOURISM CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 11 

 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject: Future Work Programme 

Date of Meeting: 26th July 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director of Communities 

Contact Officer: Name:  Paula Murray Tel: 29-2534 

 E-mail: paula.murray@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected:  All 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 

 
1.1 The report sets out information on a range of potential future items for the work 

programme for the Cabinet Member Meetings and ways of working for discussion. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member consider taking forward a range of these potential 

agenda items and agree to proposed ways of working. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The Cabinet Member has a remit to cover culture, arts and heritage, tourism and 

marketing, libraries and museums, events, leisure, sports and recreation. 
 

There are a number of items that will come forward for decision or approval to the 
Cabinet Member meetings such as those for landowner’s consent for example.  
There are a number of other potential agenda items that can be brought forward for 
discussion or presentation in public session and where the Lead Cabinet Member 
may wish to invite other Members or partners specifically to take part.     
 
It is recommended that between 4 and 6 items per agenda is not exceeded and 
ideally not more than one external
[...]
ramme for 2012 

Date of Meeting: 26th July 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director: Communities 

Contact Officer: Name:  Pauline Freestone Tel: 29-3312 

 E-mail: pauline.freestone@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All All 

 
 
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 

  

 
1.1 This report presents an update on Brighton and Hove’s activity in relation to 

London 2012, the context for that activity, a summary of that activity to date 
plus an indication of future potential. 

 
1.2 The Olympic and Paralympic Games provides an inspirational platform to 

seize the many opportunities for the city in business, sport, culture, tourism 
and volunteering. 

 
1.3 These ambitions will not be realised without the support of the council and 

close links with our partners. Brighton & Hove are fully committed to a 
partnership approach at a local, regional and national level, and working with 
central government, the London Organising Committee for the Olympic 
Games (LOCOG) and the Olympic Delivery Authority (ODA). 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  

2.1 That the Cabinet Member recognises the potential and impact surrounding 
the 2012 Games, notes the contents of the report and endorses the activity to 
date. 

 
2.2 That the Cabinet Member continues to endorse the partnership approach 

adopted at every level to meet agreed outcomes. 
 
2.3 That the Cabinet Member continues to support the council’s role in facilitating 

the 2012 citywide strategy group and endorses the priorities this group are 
working towards. 

 

17



 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

   
3.1 The 2012 Co-ordinator post supports involvement for Brighton and Hove in 

2012.  This continues to be funded, jointly from Culture and Economy and 
Housing.  The post has focussed on a number of things:  
 
§ producing events locally 

§ supporting the development of appropriate city initiatives  

§ taking part in regional and national programmes  

§ ensuring the city is linked
[...]
f the city locally, 

nationally and internationally 
§ Participation - Increasing participation in sport and physical activity to 

raise the overall health of the city  
§ Infrastructure - To maximise and increase activities offered within the 

city’s sporting facilities through the 2012 programme.  
 

3.5 The Profile strand will include a range of events and activity that build on 
historical and current activity aiming to promote the reputation and profile of 
the city, increasing footfall and visitor figures.  The economy/profile strand of 
the programme cannot be neglected partly because of the impact of the 
recession.  Additionally, tourism colleagues are predicting that their may be a 
drop in visitors to the city in 2012, specific marketing needs to counter this to 
attract visitors staying in London for the Games. In terms of supporting the 
city’s economy, there may also be specific opportunities for our businesses in 
terms of procurement or training linked to 2012.  

 
3.6 The focus on Participation plays into our health agenda and the work of the 

sports development team aiming to get ‘more people more active more often’.  
Participation is not just about playing sport, but also about volunteering 
placements, apprenticeships in the sports and leisure industry and other 
opportunities for people to take part.    

 
3.7 The Infrastructure strand aims to highlight some of the capital developments 

and refurbishments, particularly in terms of sport that are in the planning or 
due for completion during that timescale.  There are a number of impressive 
developments in terms of facilities for sporting activity in the city.  For 
example: the Cricket Club expansion and development, the arrival of the 
architecturally beautiful community stadium as well as some smaller more 
integrated elements such as the ongoing development of walking and cycling 
routes.   

 
3.8  At a local level the city already has a successful 2012 programme giving 

residents
[...]
e 

TBC The Boat 

June 2012  

TBC Take Part +  Older Persons Olympics 

TBC London to Brighton Bike Ride 

TBC Hove Park Road Race 

TBC Race for Life 

TBC Stories of the World gallery opening 

TBC Primary Schools 2012 project Celebrations 

24



CULTURE RECREATION 

 & TOURISM CABINET 

MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 13 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

  

Subject:  Music & Firework Event Preston Park 

Brighton 

Date of Meeting: Tuesday 26 July 2011  

Report of: Strategic Director Communities  

Contact Officer:   

 

Jayne Babb Tel: 290372      

 E-mail: jayne.babb@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: Preston Park  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 To seek landlord’s consent for Generate Events Ltd in partnership with 
a local radio station to stage a one night family music and firework 
event in Preston Park, Brighton on Saturday 29th October 2011 to an 
estimated audience of 15.000 people  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 To grant landlord’s consent to stage a one night family music and 
firework event in Preston Park on Saturday 29th October 2011 

 

2.2 To authorise officers to enter into formal agreement with the event 
organisers and to determine fees and conditions as appropriate. 

 

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF 
KEY EVENTS: 

  

3.1 The City Council has been approached by Generate Events Ltd to host 
in partnership with a local radio station a live music event in Preston 
Park in October 2011. Generate Events Limited specialises in 
producing and promoting large-scale outdoor events all around the UK 
and also has expertise in producing firework displays. In addition it 
organises outdoor concerts and this year ran the Brighton Marathon 
Exhibition and After Party at the Brighton Centre.  

 

 

 

 

25



 

 

3.2 This event is targeted at a family audience and should attract residents 
in Brighton & Hove and the surrounding area. This is a commercial 
event and those attending will be required to pur
[...]
System Update Required? Add more rows if required 

Question System document reference, Description of update required & Person responsible 

            

            

 

40



 

 

 

 

Suggested Site Layout 

 

 

 

Fireworks 

Zone 

 
Stage 

Fa

irg

ro

u

n

d 

& 

Fa

irg

ro

u

n

d 

& 

 Fireworks  

 Stage Area 

    Concessions 

 Ingress & Egress 

 Egress Only 

 

41



42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Petitions
	11 Future Work Programme
	12 Brighton & Hove Programme for 2012
	2012 Update Report App One

	13 Music and Firework Event Preston Park
	SF04 Sustainable Events Statement Outdoor Events Issue 6
	Suggested Site Layout PP Firework Event




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 26 JULY 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Bowden (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Fitch, Opposition Spokesperson Brighton Labour  
and Co-operative Party 
Apologies: Apologies were received from Councillor Brown, Opposition Spokesperson, 
Conservative Party 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1(a) Declarations of Interests 

1.1 There were none.  

1(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

1.2 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).  

1.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda. 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
1.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Culture, Recreation & Tourism Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 22 March 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
3. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member for, Recreation and Tourism, Councillor Bowden welcomed those 

attending his first Cabinet Member Meeting. He stated that it was his intention that his 
Cabinet Member meetings should be as inclusive as possible. In relation to his Cabinet 



 

2 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

26 JULY 2011 

portfolio partners with whom the Council worked would be invited to attend and make 
presentations at future meetings as appropriate. Contributions from the public were also 
welcome.  

 
VisitBrighton Convention Bureau 
 

3.2 The Cabinet Member congratulated the VisitBrighton Convention Bureau on their 
success in winning bids for six major events to be staged in the city, expected to  bring 
over £7 million in economic benefit to Brighton. The events were scheduled to take 
place between March 2012 and June 2017. 

 
 Key news from the Royal Pavilion & Museums (RP&M) 
 
3.3 The Cabinet Member explained that whilst the trend for a “staycation” had probably 

benefited the Pavilion, new exhibition spaces (not previously open to the public) and 
digital initiatives had been implemented to promote events and collections at the 
Pavilion to encourage attendance by residents and visitors alike. 

 
 Twitter and Facebook 

 

3.4 The Cabinet Member stated RP&M had rapidly built up a large following via social 
media sites. Facebook posts received around 30,000 views a month. This allowed 
RP&M to keep its audience informed of what was going on at RP&M and to present 
collections in fresh and innovative ways. 

 
 Five Star Tearoom 
 
3.5 The Royal Pavilion Tearoom had retained its 5 star status under the Council’s ‘scores 

on the door’ scheme, indicating very high standards of compliance with food safety 
legislation and demonstrating best practice in managing and achieving this. 

 
Mytime Active 

 
3.6 The Cabinet Member stated that This summer, Mytime Active were offering free golf at 

Waterhall Golf Course to children aged 16 and under. The offer was available after 
midday from 18th July to 9th September. There were also free coaching sessions during 
this period on Mondays at 12 noon. Mytime Active were a social enterprise organisation 
who managed Waterhall and Hollingbury Park Golf courses on behalf of the council and 
this promotion demonstrated the shared vision of getting more people, particularly 
young people out on to these beautiful golf courses. 

 
 TAKEPART – 25th June – 10th July 

 

3.7 The Cabinet Member explained that Since the 25th June activities and events focussing 
on sport and physical activity had been happening in schools and communities across 
the city as part of the TAKEPART Festival 2011. The events so far had been a great 
success profiling the range of opportunities for local resident’s lead active lifestyles in 
Brighton & Hove through out the year. 

 



 

3 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

26 JULY 2011 

 City Sport & Physical Activity Awards 
 
3.8 The Cabinet Member explained that this years City Sport & Physical Activity Awards 

nomination process was now open. The awards, launched in 2008, paid tribute to those 
who were helping to make a difference to local community sport or representing the city 
regionally, nationally and internationally. The public were encouraged to put forward 
names of their local sporting heroes. The Sports Club survey was still open where all 
sports clubs and groups had the opportunity to the Council how it could best support 
them. The survey could be found on the Council consultation portal. 

 
 www.tinyurl.com/yourclubyoursay. The results of the survey would inform the new Sport 

& Physical Activity Strategy action plan. 
 

 Keepers 

 
3.9 Keepers was an excellent new exhibition which had showcased 50 collectors from the 

city of all ages and background displaying their particular obsessions. The exhibition 
had taken place on 16th and 17th July at the Basement. 

 
4. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
4.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
5.1 There were none. 
 
6. PETITIONS 
 
6(i) Petition–The Village Street Party, St James’ Street 
 
6.1 The Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Resources setting out an e petition submitted via the council’s 
website by C Cooke and signed by 73 people seeking the Council’s support in ensuring 
that the “Village Street Party” associated with the Pride weekend continued to be held in 
St James’s Street and the neighbouring streets. 

 
6.2 The Cabinet Member explained that the lead petitioner had contacted him stating that 

the petition was now superfluous as that year’s street party would be centred on St 
James’s Street. If it appeared that situation might change in future years he would re-
submit a further petition requesting that situation be revisited. 

 
6.3 RESOLVED – That the petition be received and noted. 
 
7. DEPUTATIONS 
 
7.1 There were none. 
 
8. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 



 

4 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

26 JULY 2011 

8.1 There were none. 
 
9. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
9.1 There were none. 
 
10. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
10.1 There were none. 
 
11. FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
11.1 The Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism considered a report of the 

Strategic Director of Communities setting out a range of potential future items for the 
work programme for the Cabinet Member Meetings and suggested ways of working for 
discussion. 

 
11.2 The Cabinet Member stated that he welcomed an inclusive approach in inviting other 

members or partners to attend in order to provide input and/or presentations in relation 
to specific items. It was recommended that consideration of between 4 and 6 items per 
agenda was not exceeded with ideally no more than one external presentation per 
meeting. 

 
11.3 RESOLVED - That the Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism approves 

the recommendation set out in Paragraph 2 of the report detailing potential future 
agenda items and agreeing the proposed ways of working set out. 

 
12. BRIGHTON & HOVE PROGRAMME FOR 2012 
 
12.1 The Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism considered a report of the 

Strategic Director of Communities presenting an update in relation to London 2012, the 
context for that activity, a summary of that activity to date, plus an indication of future 
potential. 

 
12.2 The Strategic Director confirmed that as set out in the report the it was recognised that 

the 2012 strategy group had worked to increase and raise the economy and profile of 
the city locally, nationally and internationally; to increase participation in sport and 
physical activity to raise the overall health of the city and, to maximise and increase 
activities offered within the city’s sporting facilities through the 2012 programme. Further 
progress reports would be submitted to future meetings to keep the Cabinet member 
updated as to progress. 

 
12.3 Councillor Fitch stated that he positively welcomed the approach being taken which he 

considered would provide a “golden opportunity” to encourage more young people to 
take an interest in sport and to encourage greater interest in health and fitness amongst 
the general populace of the city. The Cabinet Member concurred in that view stating that 
in future local authority’s would be taking a greater lead in public health issues in order 
to promote well being. 

 



 

5 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

26 JULY 2011 

12.4 RESOLVED - (1) That the Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism 
recognises the potential and impact surrounding the 2012 games, notes the contents of 
the report and endorses the activity which has taken place to date; 

 
(2) That the Cabinet Member continues to endorse the partnership approach adopted at 
every level to meet agreed outcomes; and  

 
(3) That the Cabinet Member continues to support the council’s role in facilitating the 
2012 citywide strategy group and endorses the priorities this group are working towards. 

 
13. MUSIC AND FIREWORK EVENT PRESTON PARK 
 
13.1 The Cabinet Member for Culture, Recreation and Tourism considered a report of the 

Strategic Director of Communities seeking landlord’s consent for Generate Events Ltd in 
partnership with a local radio station to stage a one night family music and firework 
event in Preston Park, Brighton on Saturday 29 October 2011 to an estimated audience 
of 15,000 people. 

 
13.2 The Cabinet Member stated that Councillor Brown who had been unable to attend the 

meeting had stated that she hoped that the organisers would ensure that he event was 
sustainable. It was confirmed that the event would be organised in accordance with the 
latest ISO standards. 

 
13.3 In answer to questions by Councillor Fitch it was confirmed that secure fencing would be 

provided and that  no alcohol would be allowed on site safety and security issues would 
be of paramount importance. Councillor Fitch commended the event as a new event for 
the city which would complement “White Nights” which was due to take place the same 
evening. 

 
13.4 RESOLVED - (1) That the Cabinet Member grants Landlord’s consent to stage a one 

night family music and firework event in Preston Park on Saturday 29 October 2011; 
and 

 
(2) That the Cabinet Member authorises officers to enter into formal agreement with the 
event organisers and to determine fees and conditions as appropriate. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.45pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 



 

6 
 

CULTURE, RECREATION & TOURISM CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

26 JULY 2011 

Dated this day of  
 


